RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

measured by Bruker Avance NEO 600MHz spectrometer at 25 °C
and the CDCl3 was used as solvent.
The surface morphology of TPCUEs was observed by atomic
force microscope (AFM, Bruker Dimension Icon) at room
temperature, and the tapping mode was selected.
The X-ray diffraction (XRD) of TPCUEs were analyzed by
a Rigaku Smart Lab diffractometer with a range of 5–90°.
Fig. 2 Synthesis of PCDLs.
© 2022 The Author(s). Published by the Royal Society of Chemistry
Fig. 3 Synthesis of TPCUEs.
Table 1 The GPC data of synthesized TPCUEs
TPCUEs a SSb HS%c Mn (g mol−1) Mw (g mol−1) PDI
TPCUE1000/40 PCDL1000 40 30460 41160 1.35
TPCUE1000/50 PCDL1000 50 42590 66320 1.56
TPCUE1000/60 PCDL1000 60 39270 48430 1.23
TPCUE2000/40 PCDL2000 40 44000 67710 1.54
TPCUE2000/50 PCDL2000 50 50330 69520 1.38
TPCUE2000/60 PCDL2000 60 62040 147100 2.37
TPCUE3000/40 PCDL3000 40 48520 63160 1.28
TPCUE3000/50 PCDL3000 50 76740 193100 2.52
a Reaction conditions: 0.2 wt% DBTO; 120 °C, 3 kPa, 1 h; then 180 °C,
300 Pa, 1 h. b SS: types of so segments. c HS%: mass percentage of
the hard segments, HS% ¼
m1 � m1